

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. CUM-20-181

AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

**MATTHEW DUNLAP, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the
State of Maine, *et al.***

Defendants –Appellees

APPEAL
FROM THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
DOCKET NO. CV-2020-206

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
MAINE STATE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Gerald F. Petruccelli, No. 1245
PETRUCCELLI, MARTIN & HADDOW
Two Monument Sq., Ste. 900
P.O. Box 17555
Portland, ME 04112-8555
(207) 775-0200
gpetruccelli@pmhlegal.com

Nicole R. Bissonnette, No. 5239
PETRUCCELLI, MARTIN & HADDOW
Two Monument Sq., Ste. 900
P.O. Box 17555
Portland, ME 04112-8555
(207) 775-0200
nbissonnette@pmhlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS OF THE CASE INCLUDING PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Introduction	4
II. Challenges About Constitutionality Under Section 18 Are Different from Other Constitutional Challenges.....	9
III. What is Not in Dispute.....	13
IV. The Constitution Confers and Limits Governmental Power.....	14
V. Interpretation of the Constitution Cannot Disregard Structure and Context.....	17
VI. The Initiative is Not Legislation; Items That are Not Legislative Must Not be Put to the Voters.....	23
A. The Court Cannot Not Decide	23
B. The Initiative is not Legislative	26
C. The Initiative Is an Exercise of Judicial Power.....	28
VII. The Only Remedy Available to the Plaintiffs is a Permanent Injunction; There is no Alternative Remedy; Denial of all Remedies to a Successful Plaintiff is no Different from a Judgment for the Defendant.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Crocker v. Manhattan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 61 App. Div. 226, 70, N.Y. Supp. 492 (1901)	36
<i>Dorsky v. Goss</i> , 143 Me. 227, 60 A.2d 908 (1948)	11, 12
<i>Ervey v. Northeastern Log Homes</i> , 638 A.2d 709 (Me. 1994)	31
<i>Grubb v. S.D. Warren</i> , 2003 ME 139, 837 A.2d 117.....	16
<i>Ingraham v. Univ. of Me.</i> , 441 A.2d 691 (Me. 1982)	32
<i>Innogenetics, N.V. v. Abbott Labs</i> , 512 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Me. 326 (1825)	19, 22, 28, 29, 30
<i>Maine Pub. Serv. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 524 A.2d 122 (Me. 1987)	11
<i>Morris v. Goss</i> , 147 Me. 89, 83 A.2d 556 (1951)	14, 15, 18, 27, 28
<i>Morrisette v. Kimberly-Clark Corp</i> , 2003 ME 138, 837 A.2d 123.....	16, 17
<i>Moulton v. Scully</i> , 111 Me. 428, 89 A. 944 (1914)	27, 28
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n et al</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117.....	1, 31
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 623 A.2d 1258 (Me. 1993)	11
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 673 A.2d 693 (Me. 1996).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 26
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	17
<i>Quirion v. PUC</i> , 684 A.2d 1294 (Me. 1996)	30, 31
<i>UV Indus. Inc. v. Posner</i> , 466 F. Supp. 1251 (D.Me. 1979)	32

Wagner v. Sec’y of State, 663 A.2d 564 (Me. 1995)22, 26

Women's Cmty Health Ctr. v. Cohen, 477 F. Supp. 542 (D.Me. 1979)32

Maine Constitution, Statutes and Public Laws

Me. Const. art. III, § 2.....15

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18.....15

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18(2).....21

Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 1.....20

M.R. Civ. P. 60(b)31

Other References

WILLIAM F. WALSH, *A TREATISE ON EQUITY* 281-98, (1930).....37
